

**CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT
OCTOBER 7, 2014 AGENDA**

Subject:	Type:	Submitted By:
BID AWARD – THOMPSON CREEK-CITY HALL BIO-RETENTION BASIN	◆ RESOLUTION ORDINANCE RECEIVE/FILE	JOHN KOTTMANN CITY ENGINEER/ASSISTANT PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to award a contract to Midwest Excavating Services, LLC of Omaha, Nebraska, for construction of the La Vista City Hall Bio-Retention Basin in an amount not to exceed \$57,810.08.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funding has been budgeted in the CIP for the Thompson Creek Phase VI project for the local share of various grants being used to implement the Thompson Creek Watershed Management project. A specific grant was received for this project which will provide \$44,500 with the remainder to come from Sales Tax funding allocated to the Thompson Creek project in FY 14 and FY 15.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval

BACKGROUND

On September 2, 2014, the City Council approved a resolution which authorized the advertisement for bids for this project. The plans and specifications were prepared by Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. Bids were received on September 23, 2014 at 10 am. Bids were received from two contractors. A summary of the bidding results is as follows:

<u>Bidder</u>	<u>Bid</u>
Neuvirth Construction, Inc	\$92,313.00
Midwest Excavating Services, LLC	\$57,810.08

An itemized bid tabulation prepared by TD2 is attached.

The Engineer's Estimate prior to bidding was \$68,200.

Midwest Excavating Services, LLC provided a work history showing at least two other retention basin projects that were satisfactorily completed.

The specifications require the work to be complete by December 1, 2014. This is necessary since the grant funding will expire on December 31, 2014.

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO MIDWEST EXCAVATING SERVICES, LLC, OMAHA, NE, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE LA VISTA CITY HALL BIO-RETENTION BASIN IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$57,810.08.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that construction of the La Vista City Hall Bio-Retention Basin is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the FY 15 Capital Improvement Program provides funding for this project; and

WHEREAS, Bids were received from two contractors, and

WHEREAS Midwest Excavating Services, LLC, Omaha, NE, has submitted the low, qualified bid, and

WHEREAS Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City Administrator secures Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase over \$5,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska award a contract to Midwest Excavating Services, LLC, Omaha, NE for construction of the La Vista City Hall Bio-Retention Basin, in an amount not to exceed \$57,810.08.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 7TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

SUBMITTED PROPOSALS & COSTS
Date of Bid: Sept. 23, 2014 10:00 a.m.
Client: City of La Vista, NE
Project: La Vista City Hall Bio-Basin
TD2 File No.: 171-412



Midwest Excavating Services LLC
4602 N. 126th Ave
Omaha NE 68164

Neuvirth Construction, Inc.
7386 Co. Rd. P35
Blair NE 68008

Sheet 1 of 1

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNITS	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	Remove Existing A.C.C. Pavement	4,000	S.F.	\$1.30	\$5,200.00	\$1.05	\$4,200.00
2	Remove P.C.C. Curb and Gutter	300	L.F.	\$1.50	\$450.00	\$6.00	\$1,800.00
3	Remove Existing P.C.C. Sidewalk	900	S.F.	\$1.74	\$1,566.00	\$2.22	\$1,998.00
4	Bio-Basin Common Earthwork and Shaping	20	C.Y.	\$85.50	\$1,710.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00
5	Dispose of Excess Soil	30	C.Y.	\$12.00	\$360.00	\$33.00	\$990.00
6	8" Flexible HDPE Roof Drain Connection, in place	4	EA.	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$423.00	\$1,692.00
7	8" Solid HDPE/PVC Storm Sewer, in place	90	L.F.	\$25.68	\$2,311.20	\$42.00	\$3,780.00
8	12" Solid HDPE/PVC Storm Sewer, in place	310	L.F.	\$23.00	\$7,130.00	\$48.00	\$14,880.00
9	12" Flared End Section, in place	1	EA.	\$140.30	\$140.30	\$361.00	\$361.00
10	12" x 8" Tee, in place	5	EA.	\$137.53	\$687.65	\$181.00	\$905.00
11	12" x 12" Tee, in place	2	EA.	\$140.35	\$280.70	\$507.00	\$1,014.00
12	12" x 8" HDPE Reducer, in place	1	EA.	\$109.82	\$109.82	\$123.00	\$123.00
13	Bio-Basin Outlet Structure and Underdrain System, in place	1	EA.	\$3,583.21	\$3,583.21	\$6,180.00	\$6,180.00
14	Bio-Basin Amended Soils, in place	12	C.Y.	\$71.25	\$855.00	\$128.00	\$1,536.00
15	Remove and Replace A.C.C. for Storm Sewer Construction	130	S.Y.	\$64.85	\$8,430.50	\$75.00	\$9,750.00
16	6" P.C.C. Pavement with Integral Curb, in place	390	S.Y.	\$41.06	\$16,013.40	\$67.50	\$26,325.00
17	4" P.C.C. Sidewalk Pavement, in place	900	S.F.	\$3.48	\$3,132.00	\$6.20	\$5,580.00
18	P.C.C. Curb and Gutter Section, in place	70	L.F.	\$23.89	\$1,672.30	\$51.00	\$3,570.00
19	4" White Pavement Striping, in place	600	L.F.	\$0.45	\$270.00	\$0.60	\$360.00
20	Handicap Pavement Marking, in place	4	EA.	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$40.00	\$160.00
21	Concrete Planter Box, in place	1	EA.	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,675.00	\$1,675.00
22	Seeding and Planting, per schedule, in place	1	LS	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,370.00	\$1,370.00
23	Erosion Mat Tensar SC 150, in place	280	S.Y.	\$1.10	\$308.00	\$3.80	\$1,064.00
	TOTAL BID				\$57,810.08		\$92,313.00

No estimate published Bond: 5% of Bid

THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

10836 Old Mill Road, Omaha, NE 68154